term. Initial successors to the current members shall be appointed to terms of a length determined by the appointing authority to be consistent with the schedule of staggered terms as provided in section 1, subdivision 2. If there is more than one appointing authority for a council or committee, the governor shall determine which of the members shall serve for the terms expiring on each appointment date. Thereafter, the successor to the member shall be appointed consistent with section 1, subdivision 2.

Sec. 26. <u>Minnesota Statutes 1974</u>, <u>Sections 82.30</u>, <u>Subdivisions 2</u> and 3; <u>145.865</u>, <u>Subdivision 2</u>; <u>175.007</u>, <u>Subdivision 3</u>; <u>182.656</u>, <u>Subdivision 2</u>; <u>184.23</u>, <u>Subdivision 2</u>; <u>254A.05</u>, <u>Subdivision 2</u>; <u>256.482</u>, <u>Subdivision 6</u>; <u>483.03</u> and <u>483.04</u>, are repealed.

Sec. 27. This act shall be effective July 1, 1975.

Approved June 4, 1975,

CHAPTER 316—S.F.No.757

An act relating to taxation; restricting the right to repurchase tax-forfeited lands; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 282,241.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 282.241, is amended to read:

282.241 TAXATION; FORFEITED LANDS; REPURCHASE AF-TER FORFEITURE FOR TAXES. The owner at the time of forfeiture or his heirs, devisees, or representatives, or any person to whom the right to pay taxes was given by statute, mortgage, or other agreement, may repurchase any parcel of land claimed by the state to be forfeited to the state for taxes unless prior to the time repurchase is made such parcel shall have been sold under installment payments, or otherwise, by the state as provided by law, or is under mineral prospecting permit or lease, or proceedings have been commenced by the state or any of its political subdivisions or by the United States to condemn such parcel of land. Said parcel of land may be repurchased for a sum equal to the aggregate of all delinquent taxes and assessments computed as provided by section 282.251, together with penalties, interest, and costs, which did or would have accrued if such parcel of land had not forfeited to the state. Except for property which was homesteaded on the date of forfeiture, such repurchase shall be permitted during one year only from the date of forfeiture, and in any case only after the adoption of a resolution by the board of county commissioners determining that thereby undue hardship or injustice resulting from the for-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

feiture will be corrected, or that permitting such repurchase will promote the use of such lands that will best serve the public interest; provided further such repurchase shall be subject to any easement, lease or other encumbrance granted by the state prior thereto, and if said land is located within a restricted area established by any county under Laws 1939, Chapter 340, such repurchase shall not be permitted unless said resolution with respect thereto is adopted by the unanimous vote of the board of county commissioners.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 317—S.F.No.767

An act relating to motor vehicle carriers; reinstating the rights of certain permit carriers upon filing proof of insurance or other security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section 221.141.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 221.141, is amended to read:

221.141 MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS; REINSTATING OF RIGHTS: INSURANCE OR BONDS OF MOTOR CARRIERS. Subdivision 1. Before any certificate or permit shall be issued to any motor carrier, it shall secure and file with the department and keep the same at all times in full effect public liability and indemnity insurance in such amount and in such form as the department shall have prescribed, covering injuries and damage to persons or property occurring on the highways, other than the employees of such motor carrier or the property being transported by such carrier, provided that the department shall require cargo insurance for certificated carriers, except those carrying passengers exclusively, and may require any permit carrier to file such insurance when it deems necessary to protect the users of the service. Such insurance shall be subject to cancellation for nonpayment of premiums or withdrawals from service of a vehicle or vehicles covered thereby upon not less than 30 days' written notice to the insured and to the department. Such insurance or bond may from time to time be reduced or increased by order of the department. The department may, if desired by the applicant, prescribe in lieu of the bond or insurance such other form of security as may be satisfactory. Failure to maintain any required insurance or security shall void the permit or certificate.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the contrary provisions of subdivision 1, if a permit carrier having grandfather rights transfers the same to another and the transferse defaults on his contract and has had a permit voided subsequent to January 1, 1965, solely by reason of failure to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout